

JUDGE REUBEN M. GREEN

GENERAL BILL OF INDICTMENT

151083

RE: Warrant(s)
14-WD-4693, 14-WD-4872

NO. _____
COBB SUPERIOR COURT

WITNESSES:
Peter R Jones, Cobb County Police Department

MARCH/APRIL TERM 2015

THE STATE OF GEORGIA

V.

GARRETT KYLE ANDERSON

- Ct. 1: Homicide by Vehicle in the First Degree
- Ct. 2: Homicide by Vehicle in the First Degree
- Ct. 3: Serious Injury by Vehicle
- Ct. 4: Aggressive Driving

TRUE

BILL

Date

3/26, 20 15

Delivered in open Court by:

Steph P Butler

Grand Jury Foreperson

Lee Reich

Grand Jury Bailiff

REBECCA KEATON, Clerk, S. C.

D. VICTOR REYNOLDS,
District Attorney, Cobb Judicial Circuit

The Defendant herein waives copy of indictment, list of witnesses, formal arraignment and pleads _____ Guilty.

Defendant

Attorney for Defendant

Assistant District Attorney

The Defendant herein waives copy of indictment, list of witnesses, formal arraignment and pleads _____ Guilty.

Defendant

Attorney for Defendant

Assistant District Attorney

Clerk of Superior Court Cobb County
www.cobbsuperiorcourtclerk.com
Rebecca Keaton

Charmaine

Filed In Office Mar-27-2015 09:14:25
ID# 2015-0035161-CR
Page 1

STATE OF GEORGIA, COUNTY OF COBB
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SAID COUNTY

THE GRAND JURORS selected, chosen and sworn for the County of Cobb, to wit:

Mayra Patino Allbritton

Andrew Brook Anderson

Hoon Hsia Beh

Krista Lee Bengtson

~~Jonathan Ceil Bowman~~

Stephen Paul Butrym, Foreperson

David Bruce Caswell

~~Rosa Minh Chau~~

Timothy Bernard Cook

Adam Bryant Craft

~~Earnest S. Drumheller, Alt. 1~~

Peggy Jean Hinds, Asst. Foreperson

~~Adam Mark Hofelar~~

Elaine Hinson Houston

Yuri Kobylniak

Robert Louis McDonald

David C. McIlvain

~~Linda J. Mellin, Alt. 2~~

Regina R. Morgan

Kristy K. Reidy

Eduardo Rodriguez

Catina Michelle Rose, Clerk

Anthony William Slocum

Michael Patrick Verdeyen

Peter Macdonald Williams

COUNT 1

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, in the name and behalf of the citizens of Georgia, charge and accuse **GARRETT KYLE ANDERSON, individually and as a party concerned in the commission of a crime**, with the offense of **HOMICIDE BY VEHICLE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, O.C.G.A. 40-6-393(a)**, for that the said accused person, in the County of Cobb and State of Georgia, **on and about the 25th day of May, 2014**, did, without malice aforethought, cause the death of Reina Fazana As-Salaam, a human being, through a violation of OCGA § 40-6-390, Reckless Driving, in that he did drive a vehicle in reckless disregard for the safety of persons and property by engaging in a car chase with another driver, Tansu Kanlica, and by committing an act of aggressive driving as alleged in count four, contrary to the laws of said State, the good order, peace and dignity thereof.

COUNT 2

and the Grand Jurors, aforesaid, in the name and behalf of the citizens of Georgia, further charge and accuse **GARRETT KYLE ANDERSON, individually and as a party concerned in the commission of a crime**, with the offense of **HOMICIDE BY VEHICLE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, O.C.G.A. 40-6-393(a)**, for that the said accused person, in the County of Cobb and State of Georgia, **on and about the 25th day of May, 2014**, did, without malice aforethought, cause the death of Juliana Hope Ferrell, a human being, through a violation of OCGA § 40-6-390, Reckless Driving, in that he did drive a vehicle in reckless disregard for the safety of persons and property by engaging in a car chase with another driver, Tansu Kanlica, and by committing an act of aggressive driving as alleged in count four, the death of said Juliana Hope Ferrell occurring on and about May 30, 2014, contrary to the laws of said State, the good order, peace and dignity thereof.

COUNT 3

and the Grand Jurors, aforesaid, in the name and behalf of the citizens of Georgia, further charge and accuse **GARRETT KYLE ANDERSON, individually and as a party concerned in the commission of a crime**, with the offense of **SERIOUS INJURY BY VEHICLE, O.C.G.A. 40-6-394**, for that the said accused person, in the County of Cobb and State of Georgia, **on and about the 25th day of May, 2014**, without malice, did cause bodily harm to Monica Epps by rendering her leg, a member of her body, useless, through a violation of OCGA § 40-6-390, Reckless Driving, in that he did drive a vehicle in reckless disregard for the safety of persons and property by engaging in a car chase with another driver, Tansu Kanlica, and by committing an act of aggressive driving as alleged in count four, contrary to the laws of said State, the good order, peace and dignity thereof.

COUNT 4

and the Grand Jurors, aforesaid, in the name and behalf of the citizens of Georgia, further charge and accuse **GARRETT KYLE ANDERSON** with the offense of **AGGRESSIVE DRIVING, O.C.G.A. 40-6-397**, for that the said accused person, in the County of Cobb and State of Georgia, **on and about the 25th day of May, 2014**, did operate a motor vehicle with the intent to annoy and intimidate and injure and obstruct another person, Tansu Kanlica, in that the accused did brake suddenly while the vehicle being driven by said Tansu Kanlica was following behind the vehicle being driven by said accused, contrary to the laws of said State, the good order, peace and dignity thereof.

D. VICTOR REYNOLDS, District Attorney